

In the court of Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah
Special – 77/24
Present : Anirban Chowdhury
(JO Code : WB-00814)

Later Order, dated 10.12.24

After passing the above order the petition for P.C Prayer of the accused Firoj Mallick is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Special P.P and the I.O both are present today.

I.O has filed one petition on 03.12.2024 praying for Police custody of the accused Firoj Mallick for 05 days which was duly forwarded by the S.D.P.O, Rural, Uluberia, Howrah

Perused the said prayer of the I.O.

Heard the I.O and the Special P.P in-charge.

Considered.

The prayer of P.C is allowed for **one day** for the sake of investigation.

The I.O of this case, namely, S.I Nilkamal Singha of Shyampur P.S is to take police custody of accused person namely Firoj Mallick for 01 **day** and to produce before this Court on 11.12.24 after complying all norms as laid down by the Hon'ble Apex Court of India in respect of the accused when under police custody in view of judgement of the Hon'ble Apex Court "Dilip Bose vs State of West Bengal."

Superintendent, Uluberia Subsidiary Correctional Home is directed to hand over the accused person, namely Firoj Mallick to the I.O of this case namely S.I Nilkamal Singha of Shyampur P.S

I.O of this case namely S.I Nilkamal Singha of Shyampur P.S shall be responsible for the safety and security of the accused Firoj Mallick.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the Superintendent, Uluberia Subsidiary Correctional Home for information and necessary action.

Fix. 11.12.24 for Production of the accused person and further order

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. of this case on proper receipt for information and necessary compliance.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/-

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.

In the court of Additional Sessions Judge, 1 st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.

Memo No. ADJ-1/ULB

Dated.

Copy of order forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1) The Superintendent, Uluberia Subsidiary Correctional Home
- 2) The I.O of this case, namely S.I Nilkamal Singha of Shyampur P.S

Additional District and Sessions Judge
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.